

No. 14-13482

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CATASTROPHE MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Alabama
No. 1:13-cv-00476-CB-M
Hon. Charles R. Butler, Jr.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC.; LEGAL AID SOCIETY – EMPLOYMENT LAW CENTER;
PROFESSOR D. WENDY GREENE; AND PROFESSOR ANGELA
ONWUACHI-WILLIG IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT’S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

SHERRILYN IFILL

Director-Counsel

JANAI NELSON

CHRISTINA SWARNS

Counsel of Record

RAYMOND AUDAIN

RACHEL KLEINMAN

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector Street, Fifth Floor

New York, NY 10006

(212) 965-2200

COTY MONTAG

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

1444 I Street NW, 10th Floor

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 682-1300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT REGARDING REHEARING EN BANC	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
RULE 35(b) STATEMENT OF ISSUES ASSERTED TO MERIT <i>EN BANC</i> CONSIDERATION.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. TITLE VII’S BROAD MANDATE REQUIRES COURTS TO INVALIDATE POLICIES THAT ARE PREMISED ON RACIAL STEREOTYPES AND IMPOSE UNDUE BURDENS ON A PROTECTED CLASS.....	5
A. CMS’s Grooming Code is Improperly Premised Upon on Racial Stereotype.....	6
B. The EEOC Pled Facts Sufficient to Support a Claim of Undue Burden Disparate Treatment Under Title VII.....	9

PAGE

II. THE PANEL FAILED TO ACKNOWLEDGE THAT RACE IS A SOCIAL CONSTRUCT AND APPLIED AN INAPPROPRIATELY RESTRICTIVE IMMUTABILITY TEST.12

 A. Because the Panel’s Decision Rests on Erroneous Conclusions About the Social Construction of Race, Its Immutability Analysis is Unnecessarily Restrictive and Unworkable.....12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... xiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	1
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Catastrophe Mgmt. Sols.</i> , 14-13482, 2016 WL 4916851 (11th Cir. Sept. 15, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Joe’s Stone Crab, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2000)	7, 8
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975)	1
<i>Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta</i> , 2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Garcia v. Gloor</i> , 618 F.2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980)	8, 13
<i>Griffin v. Carlin</i> , 755 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	1, 2, 11
<i>Harper v. Blockbuster Entm’t Corp.</i> , 139 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Harriss v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 649 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1980)	10

PAGE(S)

In re Emp’t Discrimination Litig.,
198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999) 11

Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co.,
444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006) 10

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) 13-14

Pedersen v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.,
881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012) 14

Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
400 U.S. 542 (1971) 1

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989) 7

Rogers v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
527 F. Supp. 229 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 13

Watkins v. United States Army,
875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) 14, 15

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust,
487 U.S. 977 (1988) 6

Willingham v. Macon Tel. Pub. Co.,
507 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1975) 8, 13

Winstead v. Lafayette Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs,
No. 1:16 cv 00054, 2016 WL 3440601 (N.D. Fla. June 20, 2016) 7

Wolf v. Walker,
986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014) 14

PAGE(S)

STATUTES & REGULATIONS:

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq*..... *passim*
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Ikemoto, Lisa C., *Race to Health: Racialized Discourses in a Transhuman World*,
9 DEPAUL J. HEALTH CARE L. 1101 (2005) 12
Lopez, Ian F. Haney, *The Social Construction of Race: Some Observations on
Illusion, Fabrication, and Choice*, 29 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 1 (1994) 12
Onwuachi-Willig, Angela & Mario L. Barnes, *By Any Other Name? On Being
“Regarded As” Black, and Why Title VII Should Apply Even If Lakisha and
Jamal Are White*, 2005 WISC. L. REV. 1283..... 12
White, Brown, *Releasing the Pursuit of Bouncin' and Behavin' Hair: Natural Hair
as an Afrocentric Feminist Aesthetic for Beauty*, 1 Int'l J. Media & Cultural Pol.
295 (2005)..... 3
